Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree Pursuant to the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980

In accordance with Departmental policy, 28 CFR 50.7, and 42 U.S.C. § 9622(d)(2), notice is hereby given that on April 17, 1995, a Consent Decree in *United States* v. *Hercules, et al.*, Civil Action No. 89–562–SLR, was lodged with the United States District Court for the District of Delaware and the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware.

The United States, on behalf of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, filed a third amended complaint against the thirty-one defendants who are signatories to the Consent Decree under Section 106 and 107 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. §§ 9606 and 9607, with respect to the Delaware Sand & Gravel Superfund Site ("DS&G Site") located in New Castle County, Delaware. Under the Consent Decree, Defendants have agreed to perform the remedy selected by EPA under CERCLA for the Site, as defined in the Consent Decree, which involves soil vapor extraction/ bioremediation of contaminated soils at the DS&G Site. Defendants have also agreed to reimburse DPA for past response costs in the amount of \$4,328,335.35 and the state of Delaware in the amount of \$196,644.45, and reimburse the United States for various future response costs, including the costs of oversight of the remedial action to be performed under the Consent Decree and all costs of enforcement by the Department of Justice after April 1988.

The Department of Justice will receive comments relating to the proposed Consent Decree for a period of thirty days from the date of publication of this notice. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, **Environment and Natural Resources** Division, Department of Justice, Washington, D.C. 20530, and should refer to United States v. Hercules, et al., Civil Action No. 89-562-SLR, Ref. No. 90-11-2-298. The proposed Consent Decree may be examined at the office of the United States Attorney, District of Delaware, Chemical Bank Plaza, 1201 Market Street, Suite 100, Wilmington, Delaware 19899. Copies of the Consent Decree may also be examined and obtained by mail at the Consent Decree Library, 1120 G Street, N.W., 4th Floor, Washington, D.C. 20005 (202-624-0892) and the offices of the Environmental Protection Agency, Region III, 841

Chestnut Building, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107. When requesting a copy of the settlement agreement by mail, please enclose a check in the amount of \$33.00 (twenty-five cents per page reproduction costs) payable to the "Consent Decree Library."

Joel Gross.

Acting Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 95–10313 Filed 4–26–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–01–M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-30,793]

Phillips Petroleum Company, Odessa, Texas; Dismissal of Application for Reconsideration

Pursuant to 29 CFR 90.18 an application for administrative reconsideration was filed with the Director of the Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance for workers at Phillips Petroleum Company, Odessa, Texas. The review indicated that the application contained no new substantial information which would bear importantly on the Department's determination. Therefore, dismissal of the application was issued.

TA-W-30,793; Phillips Petroleum Company

Odessa, Texas (April 14, 1995)

Signed at Washington, DC, this 19th day of April 1995.

Victor J. Trunzo,

Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment Services, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 95–10362 Filed 4–26–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

Arco Oil and Gas Co.; Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance

In the matter of: TA-W-29,431A ARCO NATURAL GAS MARKETING, DALLAS, TX; TA-W-29,431B ARCO NATURAL GAS MARKETING, HOUSTON, TX, A/K/A VASTAR GAS MARKETING, INC.

In accordance with Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 USC 2273) the Department of Labor issued a Notice of Certification Regarding Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance on April 13, 1994. The notice was published in the **Federal Register** on May 11, 1994 (59 FR 24483).

The certification was subsequently amended June 20, 1994, and again on August 22, 1994. The amended notices were published in the **Federal Register** June 30, 1994 (59 FR 33778) and September 2, 1994 (59 FR 45709), respectively.

The Department is again amending the certification. The Department has been notified by the company that ARCO Natural Gas Marketing has changed its corporate name to Vastar Gas Marketing, Inc.

The intent of the Department's certification is to include all workers of Arco Oil and Gas who were affected by increased imports of crude oil and natural gas. The amended notice applicable to TA–W–29,431A and TA–W–29,431B is hereby issued as follows:

"All workers of ARCO Natural Gas Marketing, a/k/a Vastar Gas Marketing, Inc., Dallas and Houston, Texas (TA-W-29,431A and TA-W-29,431B) who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after February 21, 1994, are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974."

Signed at Washington, D.C. this 14th day of April 1995.

Victor J. Trunzo,

Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment Services, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 95–10354 Filed 4–26–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

[TA-W-30, 433; 30, 433A]

IMC Magnetics Corp., Eastern Division, Hauppauge, NY and New England Alloys, Inc., Lawrence, MA; Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 USC 2273) the Department of Labor issued a Certification of Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance on December 13, 1994, applicable to all workers of the subject firm. The certification notice was published in the Federal Register on January 3, 1995 (60 FR 149).

At the request of the company, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. The findings show that New England Alloys, Inc., Lawrence, Massachusetts is a subsidiary of IMC Magnetics Corporation and ceased operations on March 31, 1995 because of a reduced demand for its components by IMC Magnetics.

Accordingly, the Department is amending the certification to include all